# Valley Dumpster Service LLC

#### January 23,2023

City of Fresno
Department of Public Utilities-Solid
Waste Management Division
1325 El Dorado
Fresno, Ca 93706
(559) 621-1894

**Re: Non Exclusive Franchise Agreement Application** 

Dear City of Fresno Dept. of Public Utilities-Solid Waste Management Division:

Valley Dumpster Service LLC would like to submit a non-exclusive franchise agreement application for One Time Waste/Junk Removals.

# 1. Applicant Information:

- A. Valley Dumpster Service LLC
- B. Individual/Sole Proprietor Single Member LLC
- C. Mike Funk, C.O.O.

(559) 999-5797 Office

(559) 970-4951 Mobile

info@valleydumpsterservice.com

D. Valley Dumpster Service LLC

1187 N. Willow Ave. STE: 103 Unit 314

Clovis, Ca 93611

- E. N/A
- F. Margaret Funk General Partner, Mike Funk, Partner
- G. Margaret Funk C.F.O, Mike Funk C.O.O.
- H. March 1, 2023

#### 2. A. Qualifications Information:

1-3. Mike Funk Owner/Operator 18834 Via Bellagio Friant, Ca 93626

Margaret Funk Owner/Operator 18834 Via Bellagio Friant, Ca 93626

#### 2. B. Experience:

Valley Dumpster Service LLC is a new start up business owned and operated locally by Mike and Margaret Funk, a husband-and-wife team who formerly started, owned, operated and recently sold U.S. Tint/Shadow Enterprises, a licensed contractor who ran a retail location in Fresno and worked with Multiple Federal Government Agencies, The State of California, County of Fresno, City of Fresno, City of Clovis and additional cities located throughout the San Joaquin Valley for specialty flat glass window film and automotive products required for job specific projects. During this time period, Mike and Margaret Funk Privately volunteered to help family work an orchard collecting, transporting and disposing mostly vines, trees and shrubs but sometimes Waste/Junk to Approved Recycle/Waste Disposal Facilities in Fresno up until their passing and property sale in 2014.

Valley Dumpster Service will be offering Residential and Commercial One-Time Collection and Transportation Service of Solid Waste/Junk Materials in various sizes of Roll-Off Containers to Various Approved Disposal Facilities Sites in and throughout the Fresno Area and will uphold the City's Municipal Code, Article 2 Section 6 to minimize any potential environmental adverse effects.

Valley Dumpster Service will maintain a website containing written rules and instructional videos with descriptions of "Accepted" and "Unaccepted" Disposable Waste Items and require a signed contract to ensure clients have read and understand this agreement prior to scheduling a container for rental service.

Additionally, at drop-off, a pamphlet with listed "Terms and Conditions" will be handed out as a final reminder of this agreement. Containers will be clearly marked with the Company Name, Reflective Red and White Safety Tape Markers, "Fill Line" Level Markers and a Large 12 x 9 "No Dumping" Sign and List of Unaccepted Items <u>Visibly Posted</u> on the front and back of each container as well. Prior to Transportation, Valley Dumpster Service will Survey and Access the container to ensure a Safe Transportation and Disposal will be properly delivered to an Approved Disposal Facility.

# C. Municipal References:

N/A

# D. <u>Customer References:</u>

# 1. Property Management

Eisner-Fourchy Group Anthony Reta 6393 N. Santa Lucia Way Fresno, Ca 93722 (559) 999-8748

# 2. Automotive Glass Shop

All American Glass Vince Ceppagglia 6111 N. Blackstone Ave. Fresno Ca 93710 (559) 432-7596

# 3. Krueger Landscaping

Tim Krueger 18934 Via Bellagio Dr. Friant, Ca 93626 (559) 287-7431

# E. Proof of Insurance

See Attachment

# F. Litigation, Regulatory Actions, and Liquid Damages

None

# G. Criminal History

None

# 3. A. <u>Diversion Plan:</u>

Non Hazardous Waste One-Time Collection Only

Valley Dumpster Service does not Accept:

Paint or Solvent Liquids, Batteries, Tires, Mattresses, Large Appliances, Propane Tanks, T.V.'s, Computers, Fax Machines, Video Game Consoles, Peripheral Devices, VHS/DVD Players, Radios or Stereo Equipment which is posted on web site, on all containers and on a signed client contract.

Valley Dumpster Service will use The City of Fresno Approved Disposal Facilities & Transfer Stations for Non Hazardous Waste, C&D and Wood Recycling to ensure all waste collected from clients will be separated if necessary and responsibly by the transfer station in order to properly dispose of solid waste and recycle unwanted materials.

and recycle unwanted materials.

In the case of Yard/Green Waste or Organic Food Scraps have been placed into a roll-off container, Valley Dumpster Service will utilize all Approved Disposal Facilities & Transfer Stations that separate and divert materials accordingly.

Valley Dumpster Service LLC is committed to providing their communities with environmentally responsible "One-Time" Solid Waste/Junk Removal to businesses and homeowners located in and throughout Fresno, Clovis and the San Joaquin Valley and is dedicated to upholding the SB1383 ESAP Regulation.

#### B. Vehicles:

1 Vehicle
2021 Chevy Silverado 6500 HD Hook Lift Crew Cab Truck
New – No Plate
2 Axels
GVWR – 23,000 lbs
VW – 13,260 lbs.

4

# C. Roll-Off Containers

- 6 15 Yard Red Roll-Off Containers
- 3 20 Yard Red Roll-Off Containers
- 1 10 Yard Red Roll-Off Container
- 1 20 Yard Pink Roll-Off Container

# D. Collection Schedule:

Specific, One-Time Waste/Junk Drop Off, Pick-Up and Transportation Service

# E. Permitted Materials to be Collected:

Non Hazardous Solid Waste C&D Organic

# F. Processing and Disposal Facilities:

Mid Valley Transfer Station 2721 S. Elm Fresno, Ca 93706

Rice Road Recycler & Transfer Station 10463 N. Rice Road Fresno, Ca 93725

Waste Management of Fresno 4333 E. Jefferson Ave. Fresno, Ca 93725

CARTS (Industrial Waste and Salvage) 3457 S. Cedar Ave. Fresno, Ca 93725

Kroeker, Inc. 4627 S. Chestnut Ave. Fresno, Ca 93725

5

West Coast Waste (Wood Only) 3077 S. Golden State Frontage Rd. Fresno, Ca 93725

#### **G. Hazardous Waste Procedures:**

Valley Dumpster Service shall contact the client/generator and request them to arrange proper disposal. If the generator cannot be reached immediately, Contractor shall, before leaving the premises, leave a tag at least two inches by six inches (2" x 6") in size, which indicates the reason for refusing to collect the material and lists a phone number for obtaining information on proper disposal of the hazardous 11 waste. Under no circumstances shall Valley Dumpster Service knowingly collect hazardous waste. If hazardous waste is found in a container that could possibly result in imminent danger to people or property, Valley Dumpster Service shall immediately notify the Fire Department using 911. Valley Dumpster Service shall notify the City of any hazardous waste identified in containers or left at any premises within twenty four (24) hours of identification of such material.

#### H. Customer Service Plans:

Service Times: Monday through Friday 8am to 5pm

#### I. Billing Services:

Invoices will be generated when Service is Pre-Paid in full through website and credit card will be kept on file for additional charges if necessary for Overweight Container or Non- Visible, Unauthorized HAZMAT Material has been discovered in Container at the time of Disposal.

6